distinguish between two types of leases: operating and finance leases.

The Group has used the exemption proposed by the standard on lease contracts for which the lease

terms end within 12 months as of the date of initial application, and lease contracts for which the

underlying asset is of low value.

In accordance with IFRS 16, the Group has adopted it under the modified retrospective method and

has not expressed amounts from prior periods. It should be noted that the effect of the first adoption

of the standard has not affected the Group's net equity.

2.2.2   Transition disclosures:

The reconciliation between the book values according to NIC17 and the reported balances according to IFRS 16 as of January 1, 2019 (transition date), is as follows:

   IAS 17
Adjustments

due to adoption

of IFRS 16

  IFRS 16   IAS 17
Adjustments for

first adoption of

IFRS 16

  IFRS 16

   S/(000)   S/(000)   S/(000)   S/(000)   S/(000)   S/(000)

Assets   Liabilities and equity

Cash and due from banks   Deposits and obligations

Non-interest bearing   3,102,250   -   3,102,250   Non-interest bearing   5,321,025   -   5,321,025

Interest bearing   3,991,629   -   3,991,629   Interest bearing   28,360,925   -   28,360,925

Restricted funds   1,286,532   -   1,286,532   33,681,950   -   33,681,950

   8,380,411   -   8,380,411

   Inter-bank funds   -   -   -

Inter-bank funds   495,037   -   495,037   Due to banks and correspondents   4,293,361   -   4,293,361

Financial investments   17,629,445   -   17,629,445   Bonds, notes and other obligations   6,496,778   -   6,496,778

Loans, net:   Due from customers on acceptances   132,961   -   132,961

Loans, net of unearned interest   34,325,721   -   34,325,721   Insurance contract liabilities   10,300,468   -   10,300,468

Impairment allowance for loans   (1,364,804)   -   (1,364,804)   Accounts payable, provisions and other liabilities   1,750,363   341,746   2,092,109

   32,960,917   -   32,960,917   Deferred Income Tax liability, net   52   -   52

   Total liabilities   56,655,933   341,746   56,997,679

   Equity, net

   Equity attributable to IFS’s shareholders:

   Capital stock   963,446   -   963,446

Investment property   986,538   -   986,538   Treasury stock   (208,178)   -   (208,178)

Property, furniture and equipment, net   622,525   341,746   964,271   Capital surplus   268,077   -   268,077

Due from customers on acceptances   132,961   -   132,961   Reserves   4,700,000   -   4,700,000

Intangibles and goodwill, net   954,546   -   954,546   Unrealized results, net   121,686   -   121,686

Accounts receivable and other assets, net   1,502,554   -   1,502,554   Retained earnings   1,203,043   -   1,203,043

Deferred Income Tax asset, net   79,475   -   79,475   7,048,074   -   7,048,074

   Non-controlling interest   40,402   -   40,402

   Total equity, net   7,088,476   -   7,088,476

Total assets   63,744,409   341,746   64,086,155   Total liabilities and equity, net   63,744,409   341,746   64,086,155

The adjustment amounting to S/341,746,000 corresponds to the right to use the leased assets and the respective obligation to pay for the rental agreements of subsidiaries.

For reference purposes, the impact of IFRS 16 adoption on the consolidated statement of income for the first quarter of 2019,

is presented below:

Balances before

IFRS 16

Impact of

adoption IFRS

16

Balances under

IFRS 16

   31.03.2019   31.03.2019

   S/(000)   S/(000)

Interest and similar income   1,166,740   -   1,166,740